1931 1775 -5 FM 2: 12

\$22

SUBORDINATION, ATTORNMENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT (1990 Mortgage)

THIS SUBORDINATION, ATTORNMENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT made as of the 18thday of March 1991, by and between CHICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (hercinafter "Tenant"), and BANK OF NORTHERN ILLINOIS. N.A., formerly known as the First National Bank of Waukegan, a national banking association (hercinafter "Lender"). THE COSMOPOLITAN NATIONAL BANK OF CHIC GO Trustee, under Trust Agreement dated August 14, 1980 and known as Trust No. 25581 (the Landlord) and ALCAN UNITED CONCRETE, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Alcan").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS. Landlord and Alcan have executed a Lease Agreement dated July 1, 1981, and a Lease Extension dated deceral er 20, 1990 (together the "Lease") pursuant to which Landlord leased the Site (the "Site") described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference to Alcan for a term of years as more fully described in the Lease; and

WHEREAS, Alcan and Tenant have executed a certain Sublease Agreement dated February 4, 1991, (the "Sublease"), pursuant to which Alcan leased the Premises (the "Premises") described on Exhibit B attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein to Tenant for a term of years with extension rights all as more fully described in the Sublease; and

WHEREAS, Landlord has mortgaged certain real property legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein (the Mortgaged Property) of which the Premises constitute part by a certain Mortgage and Security (greement (the "Mortgage") to the Lender dated April 1, 1990, and recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, State of Illinois, on May 3, 1990 (as Document No. 90203488), securing the payment of a promissory note dated April 1, 1990, in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thou and and 00100 Dollars (\$1.500,000,00) executed by Landlord to the order of Lender (the "Note") upon terms and conditions as more fully set forth in the Note and Mortgage; and

WHEREAS. Tenant desires to insure its peaceful and quiet use and enjoyment of the Premises for telecommunications purposes; and

WHEREAS. Tenant and Lender are willing to agree that the Sublease shall be subject and subordinate to the Mortgage but shall remain in full force and effect in the event that any proceedings are brought involving foreclosure of the Mortgage made by the Landlord covering, or in the event Lender otherwise succeeds to Landlord's interest with respect to, any part of the Premises; and

CHI-CEEF

WHEREAS, Lender, Landlord, Alcan and Tenant are willing to agree that the Sublease shall remain in full force and effect in the event that there is any default under the Lease, provided Tenant is not in default under the Sublease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained. Tenant, Lender, Landlord and Alcan agree as follows:

- 1. Subordination. The Sublease shall be, and the same is hereby made subject to and subordinate to the Mortgage and to all the terms, conditions and provisions thereof.
- 2. Son-Disturbance. (a) In the event any proceedings are brought by Lender (i) to foreclose the Mortgage or (ii) to succeed to the interests of Landlord by foreclosure, deed in lieu thereof or otherwise, and, provided the Tenant is not then in default in the payment of rent or in the performance of any of the terms, conditions or covenants of the Sublease. Tenant and Lender agree, that the Sublease (including any extensions thereof and any options to purchase or rights of first refusal contained therein) shall in accordance with all its terms, covenants and conditions (which are incorporated herein by reference) remain in full force and effect as a direct indenture of lease between Tenant and Alcan (or any other party assuming Alcan's rights and obligations as landlord, under the Sublease), and Tenant's possession of the Premises and Tenant's rights and privileges under the Sublease and any extensions thereof shall not be diminished, interfered with or disturbed by Lender by such foreclosure under the Mortgage or by any such attempt to foreclose or to succeed to the interests of Landlord by foreclosure, deed in lieu thereof or otherwise.
- (b) In the event that Alcan defaults under the Lease and Tenant is not in default in the payment of rent or in the performance of any of the terms or conditions of the Sublease, Lender and Landlord agree that the Sublease (including any extensions thereof and any options to purchase or rights of first refusal contained therein) shall in accordance with all its terms, covenants and conditions (which are incorporated herein by reference) remain in full force and effect as a direct indenture of lease between Tenant and Alcan (or any other party assuming Alcan's rights and obligations under the Sublease), and Tenant's possersion of the Premises and Tenant's rights and privileges under the Sublease (including any extensions thereof) shall not be diminished, interfered with or disturbed by Lender by reason of default under the Lease.
- 3. Attornment. In the event Alcan ceases to have any rights or interest in the Site by reason of a default under the Lease or by action on the part of Lender. Tenant shall a torn to and shall be bound to any lawful successor to Alcan, as landlord under the Sublease, under all of the terms, covenants and conditions in the Sublease for the balance of the term of the Sublease including any extension or extensions thereof without the execution of any further instrument on the part of the parties hereto.
- 4. Notices. Whenever in this Agreement or in any proceedings involving the foreclosure or attempt to foreclose pursuant to the Mortgage, it shall be required or desired that notice or demand be given or served by any party, such notice or demand shall be in writing and

CHI-CEEF

91394040

be deemed to have been given or served two (2) business days after being mailed, postage prepaid, by certified or registered mail or when delivered in person and addressed as follows:

TENANT:

Chicago SMSA Limited Partnership

c'o Ameritech Mobile Communications, Inc. 1515 Woodfield Road - Suite 1400 East

Schaumburg, Illinois 60173

(Attn: Vice President-General Counsel and General Manager, Real Estate and Zoning)

WITH A COPY TO:

Mr. George N. Gilkerson, Jr. Rooks, Pitts and Poust 201 Naperville Road Wheaton, IL 60187

ALCAN:

Alcan United Concrete, Inc. 125 West Boeger Drive Arlington Heights, IL 60004 Attention: Anthony Tiberi

WITH A COPY TO:

Or CC

Burton Reif

R if, Rosenbaum & Heftman 221 North LaSalle Street

Suite Z9:0

Chicago, IL 60601

LANDLORD:

The Cosmopolitan National Bank of Chicago

Trust No. 25581 801 North Clark Stree Chicago, Illinois 60610

LENDER:

Bank of Northern Illinois, N.A.

1313 Delany Road Gurnee, Illinois 60031

or to such other addresses as may hereinafter be designated by any party by proper notice to the others.

- 5. Successors and Assigns. The obligations and covenants of the parties hereto shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective heirs, personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns,
- 6. Release. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the Mortgage is released of record.

CHI-CEEF

7. Recording. The parties hereto agree that this Agreement may be recorded in the public records of Cook County, Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year above written.

| | TENANT: |
|--|--|
| ATTEST: | Chicago SMSA Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership By its general partner, Ameritech Mobile Phone Service of Chicago, Inc., an Illinois corporation |
| By: Name: Resert N Reservo Title (if any): ASSISTANT DECLETION | By: Name: DENDS (MYERS Title: VICE PRESIDENT LENDER: |
| ATTEST: | BANK OF NORTHERN ILLINOIS, N.A. |
| By: /// der / film Name: /// State / Film Title (if any): Property of the film | By: 2/ 2/ Name: 11/2/1/2005 Title: pro-cant |
| Date: 4/5/41 | Date: 11/5/71 |
| ATTEST: | ALCAN UNITED CONCRETE, INC., an Illinois corporation |
| By:oMary /Tiberi Title: Secretary | By: Marie: Anthony C. Tiberi Title: Prepident |

Expression provides contricting any lab The Country of the country of the Country of the standard community of the country of the מסריפה ושב ב כנות עובפוננים

CHI-CEEF

THE COSMOPOLITAN NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, TRUSTEE U/T/A DATED AUGUST 14, 1980 A/K/A TRUST NO. 25581 and not personally

ATTEST:

Namet

Title: True: Officer

Name:

Title (if any) Asst. Vice President

This instrument prepared by (and after recording recurs) to):

Janet A. Stiven Rooks, Pitts and Poust 55 West Monroe Street Suite 1500 Chicago, IL 60603

Executed and delivered by the Cosmopolitan National Bank of Cheago, not in the intrincial capacity, but solely in the cacacity neven described for the purpose of brinding the herein described property, and it is expressly understood and activity to the pathes hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwenstanding the even and all of the undertakings and agreements herein made, are made and internoling cernintal undertainings and agreements of the firestee, or for the oursoise of pinonic inc. this marky, but executed and delivered by the frestee solety in the excepts of the or and the example was serviced by the Historie Solety in the example of the provide upon it as such finished, and so personal habiting or personal respective of the control of the contr and by or shelf at any time be esserted or enforced against used from To be read on on account of any undertaking or agreement haves of section and or implied all such personal liability if any, being hereby all is SUNTY CICHTS OFFICE politisms to be other parties hereto, and those claiming by, through, the co-

BOX 333 - TH

STANDARD February 18, 1991

.5.

UNOFFICIAL CC

CHI-CEEF

EXHIBIT A

OVERALL SITE DESCRIPTION

LOT 1 IN TSCHURTZ'S SUEDIVISION BEING A SUEDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION B. THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SAID NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8 A DISTANCE OF 485 50 FEET; THENCE EAST ALCING THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH RIDGE SUBDIVISION A DISTANCE OF 307 85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THÉNCE CONTINUING EAST ALONG THE AFORESAID LINE A DISTANCE OF 555 50 FEET TO A POINT PLITHE WEST LINE OF FREEDOM SMALL FARMS SUBDIVISION, THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE AFORES AD LINE A DISTANCE OF 768 70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF FAIRVIEW LANE SUBDIVISION; THENCE WEST ALONG THE AFORESAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 555 50 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTH RIDGE SUBDIVISION. THENCE NORTH ALONG THE AFORESMO EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 759 52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNT (JULIAOIS.

P.I.M.: 03-08-100-038-0000

Property Address: 125 West Boeger Drive, Arlington Heights, Illinois Clarkson

STANDARD February 7, 1991

- 6 -

Property of Coot County Clark's Office

14.145.63.140



CHI-CEEF

EXHIBIT B

LEASE SITE DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF THE LOT 1 IN TSCHURTZ'S SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1.4 OF SECTION B. TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIPD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF PECORDED OCTOBER 23, 1979 AS DOCUMENT NO. 25205154 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1. THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE THEREOF, 44.47 FEET; THE 10E SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE EASTERLY LINE THEREOF, 214 B9 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY MORMAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 32.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO SAID EASTERLY LINE. 40.00 FEET, THENCE WESTERLY NORMAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 17.00 FEET, THENCE NORTHERLY PARALLEL WITHSAID EASTERLY LINE, 24.07 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY NORMAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 870 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY PARALLEL WITH SAID EASTERLY LINE. 16.00 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY, 25.00 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ACCESS EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF LOT 1 III TSCHURTZ'S SUBJIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8. TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 1919 AS DOCUMENT NO. 25205154 BEING 12 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND LYING EASTERLY AND NORTHERLY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LYIF. COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE THEREOF, 44 47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITH THE EASTERLY LINE THEREOF, 214 89 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE NORMAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, THE EASTERLY 25 FEET OF SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE MORTHERLY LINE OF THE LEASE SITE (HEREON DESCRIBED), 32 95 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORMER OF SAID LEASE SITE, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LITILITY EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN TSCHURTZ'S SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8. TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF PECORDED OCTOBER 23, 1919 AS DOCUMENT NO. 25205154 BEING AN 8 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND LYING EASTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE, BEGINNING ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED LEASE SITE 10:00 FEET SOUTHERLY OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY AND SAID EASTERLY LINE EXTENDED NORTHERLY 10 THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Stopenty of County Clerk's Office

CHI-CEEF

CHICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| | STATE OF ILLINOIS |) | | | |
|---------------|------------------------|--|--|--|---|
| | COUNTY OF COOK |) | SS | | |
| ZZT ZILAND | DO HENED PERMIT | Americanown to meral paral par | tech Mobile Phone to be the orner of CHICA onally known to be the president a president as therein set for set | none Service of Classics of Secretary Secretar | nicago, Inc., an Illinois tary of said corporation, an PARTNERSHIP, an sersons whose names are in person and severally ecretary they signed and test. Secretary of said wed thereto, pursuant to ee and voluntary act, as and voluntary act of said |
| | | | , <u>.</u> | Votary Public | muller |
| | My commission expires: | | | "OFFILIA". ROSANTIS JONE Notary Palact Cone My Cammigner (as | |
| | _ 1/2/91 | | | ······ | |

CHI-CEEF

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF ARI | ZONA |)) SS | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|---|
| COUNTY OF | MARICOPA |) | | | |
| do hereby certify President of Jo-Mary Tiber corporation, and the foregoing inst as such | that Anthon ALCAN U, perso pe sonally ke trument app | NITED CONCR onally known to so nown to me to be eared before me thent and | lie in and for said Copersonally known to ETTE. INC., an me to be the the same persons whis day in person and Secretary, they said the same secretary. | me to be the Illinois corporat Secretar tose names are sub- I severally acknowledged and delivered | ion, and y of said scribed to edged that d the said |
| instrument as | P | resident and | Secretary of | said corporation, a | nd caused |
| the corporate sea Board of Directo voluntary act and Given unc | il of said cor ors of said of deed of said der my hand | peration to be aff corperation as the Leorporation, for t | ixed thereto, pursualir free and voluntaring the uses and purpose this day of I | nt to authority, givery act, and as the est therein set forth. | en by the free and |
| My commission es | xpires: | | | | |
| My Commission Expl | יים וופטלטיע פון וופטלטיע | 1 | | 4, | |
| | | | | T'S 0/1/2 | 0 |

CHI-CEEF

BANK OF NORTHERN ILLINOIS, N.A. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF ILLINOIS) |
|---|
| COUNTY OF LAKE) SS |
| In the State aforesaid, do hereby ectory that Italy Mynand personally known to me to be the President of PANK OF NORTHERN ILLINOIS, N.A., a national banking association, and literact I white personally known to me to be the Italy Instituted Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such the foregoing instrument and the personal tresident and the personal tresident and the personal tresident and the personal to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| Given under my hand and notarial scal, this 5th day of light. 1991. |
| Given under my hand and notarial seal, this day of |
| OFFICIAL SEAL' MARY F COMPTON Notary Public, State of Ithnois My Commission Expires 2/21/94 Notary Public Notary Public |
| My commission expires: |
| 2.21.94 |
| |

CHI-CEEF

TRUSTEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF IL | LINOIS |) | |
|-------------|--------|---|----|
| | 500F |) | SS |
| COUNTY OF | COOK |) | |

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Alice A. Lenhan and Sandra Steffens, onally known to me to be the Asst. Vice Pres. 6 Trust Officer THE COSMOPOLITAN NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, Trustee, under Trust Agreement dated August 14, 1980 and known as Trust No. 25581, the same per on 8 whose name 8 subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that the y signed, scaled and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 25th day of February . 1991

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LINDA DAVIS
Notary Public, State of Illinois
By Commission Expires Feb. 7, 1994